USER MANUAL
34S SERIES RECYCLING
PARTS WASHERS
UNI-RAM CORPORATION  •  ONTARIO •  CANADA
NOTE: APPEARANCE MAY NOT BE EXACTLY AS SHOWN Revision 2014-08-22
2
CONTENTS
A. INTRODUCTION …………………………………  3

shown below;
34 S L P– 37
 Process type code P = Vacuum, (None) = Atmospheric pressure
 Sink size code 37 = 37” wide, 42 = 42” wide, 55 = 55” wide
 Voltage range code L = 100v to 120v, H = 200v to 240v
 Sink material Code S = Stainless Steel, G = Painted galvanized steel
 Base model code 34 = 34 series, 23 = 23 series
3 ) COMPARISON OF SPECIFICATIONS:
MODEL 34SL-37 34SLP-37 34SH-37 34SHP-37 34SL-42 34SLP-42 34SH-42 34SHP-42 34SL-55 34SLP-55 34SH-55 34SHP
VACUUM PROC No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
VOLTAGE (V) 100-120V 200-240V 100-120V 200-240V 100-120V 200-240V
RECOMMENDE
D CIRCUIT 20A 10A 20A 10A 20A 10A
MAX. SET-
POINT
240°C
240°C
240°C
SINK SIZE
(W x D x
37 x 28 x 8 in
94 x 71 x 20 cm
42 x 30 x 8 in
107 x 76 x 20 cm
55 x 30 x 8 in
140 x 76 x 20 cm
SHIP DIM (W x D
x H)
102 x 122 x 127 cm
40 x 48 x 50 in
102 x 122 x 127 cm
40 x 48 x 50 in
102 x 158 x 127 cm
40 x 62 x 50 in
WEIGHT 190 kg (420 lb) 205 kg (450 lb) 220 kg (480 lb)
5
4 ) DEFINITIONS:
 Flash Point or Flash Point Temperature.
 Flash Point or Flash Point Temperature is the lowest temperature at which the vapor
 of a solvent can be made to ignite momentarily in air by a source of ignition.
 Auto-ignition Temperature (often referred to as “Ignition Temperature” or
 “Ignition Point”): The temperature at which solvent ignites by itself. The lowest
 ignition point of the solvent to be used in this unit is 260ºC (500ºF) .
 Boiling Point Temperature: (often referred to as “Boiling Point” or “B.P.”)
   The temperature at which solvent starts boiling and turns into solvent vapor. The
   highest boiling point of the solvent to be used in this unit is about 220ºC (428ºF).
 Set-point Temperature.
 The temperature selected by operator through Set-up Manu of the software. For most
 applications, this temperature is set to 240ºC (464ºF). Generally Set-Point
 temperature should be set to about 20ºC (68ºF) to 40ºC (104ºF) degrees higher than
 the highest boiling point of the solvents. Contaminants like oil and grease that go into
 the cleaning solvent during the cleaning operation are known to raise the boiling point
 depending on the extent of contamination. The vacuum version of 34SL may be
 considered if BP of the solvent is higher than 200ºC (392ºF).
5 ) RECEIVING INSPECTION:
 Carefully inspect the shipping crate and carton for any sign of transport damage.
 Carefully remove the unit from the shipping pallet.
 Check the unit for damage. Report any transport damage immediately to the
carrier and your supplier. Initiate a freight claim with the carrier. The
manufacturer is not responsible for freight damage.
 Check the Accessory Kit for the parts listed below. If any parts are missing, contact
 your supplier. Additional consumables and accessories are also listed.
 Level the unit using the adjustable feet.
6 ) ACCESSORY KIT CONTENTS:
Manual, ENGLISH MNL-34SE
Lid Gasket (Spare) Viton  974-2150V
7 ) SELECTION OF LOCATION:
 Select a location that meets EACH AND EVERY requirement described below.
 Comply with the instructions in the section: CAUTIONS AND WARNINGS.